



\$~38 & 49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(38)

+ W.P.(C) 16270/2024, CM APPL. 68486/2024, CM APPL. 4866/2025,
CM APPL. 17120/2025 & CM APPL. 26450/2025

MISS KIARA RAWAT THROUGH MRS. LOVELY
GUSAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Singh, Mr. Varun Singh,
Ms. Bhumi Sharma, Mr. Mohammad
Atif Ahmad, Ms. Vashudha, Ms.
Sudeep & Ms. Deepieka, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. N. Venkataraman, ASG with Mr.
Kushagra Kumar, SPC, Mr. Rudra
Paliwal, GP & Mr. Amit Kumar
Rana, Advocate for UoI.
Mr. Rajiv Kapur, SC with Mr. Akshit
Kapur, AOR for R-4 (SBI)

(49)

+ W.P.(C) 6603/2025

MASTER ADWAIT HARITAS THROUGH HIS FATHER AND
NATURAL GUARDIAN MR VIVEK SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Sanghi, Ms. Khushbu
Sahu, Mr. Nikhil Singh, Mr. Ashish
Mishra, Mr. Raahithya Raj Mishra &
Ms. Anushka Ojha, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. N. Venkataraman, ASG with Mr.
Kushagra Kumar, SPC, Mr. Rudra
Paliwal, GP & Mr. Amit Kumar
Rana, Advocate for UoI.
Mr. Vedansh Anand, GP for UoI.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
18.07.2025

%

1. Mr. Vikas Singh, the learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner has submitted that this matter was argued at some length on the last date of hearing, i.e., 15.07.2025.
2. As the Regular Bench which had heard the matter on 15.07.2025 is not available today, list on 25.07.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

JULY 18, 2025

ap