



\$~107

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6603/2025

MASTER ADWAIT HARITAS THROUGH HIS FATHER AND
NATURAL GUARDIAN MR VIVEK SHARMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Sanghi, Ms. Khushbu
Sahu, Mr. Nikhil Singh, Mr.
Raahthiya Raj Mishra, Ms. Anushka
Ojha and Mr. Ashish Mishra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. N. Venkatraman (ASG) along
with Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj
(CGSC) and Mr. Vedansh Anand
(GP), UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

11.08.2025

1. Respective counsel for the parties have been heard at some length.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has not been able to avail the requisite treatment at All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) despite the directions contained in the order dated 30.05.2025.
3. Learned ASG submits that it shall be ensured that there is no impediment in the treatment of the petitioner within the limits prescribed under the National Policy for Rare Diseases, 2021. The said statement is taken on record.
4. Let the All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) file a status



report before the next date of hearing.

5. List for further hearing/ directions on 18.08.2025 in the category of “*Supplementary Matters*”.

AUGUST 11, 2025/uk

SACHIN DATTA, J