



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6603/2025

MASTER ADWAIT HARITAS THROUGH HIS FATHER AND
NATURAL GUARDIAN MR VIVEK SHARMA.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Sanghi, Ms. Khushbu
Sahu, Mr. Nikhil Singh, Mr.
Raahithya Raj Mishra, Mr. Ashish
Mishra and Ms. Sana Parveen, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj (CGSC)
along with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr.
Amit Kumar Rana, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

24.09.2025

1. Learned counsel for the AIIMS (All India Institute of Medical Science)/respondent no.4 submits that necessary steps have been taken to purchase the medicines that are required to be administered to the petitioner and the same are likely to be procured within a period of two weeks from today.
2. It is assured and undertaken that the same shall be administered to the petitioner immediately thereafter. Let a fresh status report in this regard be filed by the AIIMS/respondent no.4 before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 10.11.2025.

SACHIN DATTA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/uk