



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6603/2025**

**MASTER ADWAIT HARITAS THROUGH HIS FATHER AND
NATURAL GUARDIAN MR VIVEK SHARMA**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Piyush Sanghi Mr.Nikhil Singh
Ms.Khushbu Sahu Mr.Raahithya Raj
Mishra Ms.Sana parveen Mr.Aditya
Singh Raghuvanshi Mr.Jayant Yadav
Ms. Sharmishta Solanki Advocates

Versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj CGSC for
R-UOI.
Mr. Tanveer Oberoi, Advocate for R-
4/ AIIMS.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

02.04.2026

1. *Vide* order dated 27.03.2026, an application for early hearing was allowed and the matter was directed to be listed today.
2. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 prays for some time to take instructions with respect to the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner.
3. Let him do so and to also file a short affidavit before the next date of hearing.



4. In the meantime, it is directed that the petitioner shall remain in touch with the concerned doctor of All India Institute of Medical Sciences ('*AIIMS*') and the AIIMS shall continue to provide medication to the petitioner.
5. Let a complete set of the petition along with all documents be supplied to respondent no.2 through counsel by the petitioner.
6. List on 18.05.2026.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 2, 2026

Nc